
l 

630. 

MEETING OF THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTonIO: 

THURSDAY, JULY "l't'ft, J:... D. 1938, 10 :00 A. M. 

PRESENT: Honorable C. K. Q,uin, Mayor, presiding, and Commissioners Bushick, Rubiola, 

Steffler and Viright. 

On motion of Comm.issioners Wright, duly seconded and carried, tlJ.e reading of the 1I1inutes of 

the meeting of Jule 30th, was dispensed with and ordered approved. 

MEMORIALS AND PETITIONS 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the follovving petitions Viere read and referred to Com-

miss ioner ljfright. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at St. M:ary's & Villita Sts. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at Woodlavm & Main. 

Modern Neon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 3309 San Pedro. 

The Packer Corp. for permit to erect billboard aVBroadway and Sixth. 
J 

Bear uil & Dist. Co. for permit to install gas e~uipment at 1143 So. Leona. 

On motion duly seconded and carried, the petition of S.- V'I. ,Hagan for permit to keep one cow 
\ . 

at 118 Porter Street, was read and referred to the City Health ufficer. 

ConL.~issioner vvright introduce d t:Q.e following orclinanc?, v{hich was read, passed and approved 

Iby the following vote on roll call, to-wit: 
I 

Ayes, "uin, Dushick, Hub iola, Ste ffler, \'right. 
il 
II 
II 
I 

AN ORDINANCE 
':> 

AMENDING RULE 39 OF "AN O~INJJ'JCE' ?l.EGULATINq. THE GOVERNiiffiNT OF TRAFFIC ON 

TEE STREETS, PLA~AS AND PUBLIC PLACES OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO". 

For full text of this ordinance, see Ordinance Book "Itf, page ~ S'S- ) • 

C8I!1l:lissioner Vvright introduced the follo'wing resolution, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-vlit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

A RESOLUTION 

ACCEPTING STEEL PRISON EQ.UIPVILNT 

3.1.:; IT RLSOLVED BY THE COM:LfISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That. the steel prison equipment in the present City Jail and Police Station, 

and the installation thereof, as per base bid of Southern Prison Company, of San Antonio, 

Texas, dated the 16 of December, 1937, and contract dated the 22 of December, 1937, be and 

the same are hereby accepted. 

2. PASS~D ~~ APPROVED this 7 day of July, A. D. 1938. 

C. K. Q,uin 
Jas. Simpson Mayor. 
City Clerk. 

COIIL..issioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, vvhich was read, I passed and approved 

by the follO\,ing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Buahick, Rubiola, Steffler, \Jright. 

AN ORDINANCE MO -1157 
:"PPROPRIATING $225,000.00 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND FOR PAYROLLS, 

J..IERCHANTS BILLS AND l":lISCELLAN"'.iOUS E'A'"PENSES. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $225,000.00, 

I 

I 

I 



[ 

\ 

631 

or so much thereof as may be necessary, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 

1938 General Fund, Various Departments, for payrolls, merchants bills and miscellaneous expen~~s. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of July, 1938. 

C. K. i~uin 
ATTEST: Jas. Simpson Mayor. 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote- kn roll call, to-wit~ Ayes, ~uin, Buahick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

No. 55. AN ORDINANCE MO-//SB 

APPROPRIATING $75.00 OUT OF IIIIPROVEl'i1Et-JT DISTRICT SI:NlITNG FUND TO PAY 

INTEREST COUPONS. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Corunissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ~75.00, be 

and the ~ame is appropriated hereby out of Sinking Fund Improvement District Ho. 2, payable 

to National Bank of Commerce, San i..ntonio, Texas, for matured Coupons No. 69 of Improvement 

District No.2 Bonds, Nos. 16-17-18. 

PASSED AIID APPROVED on the 7th day of July, 1938. 

C. K. Q,uin 
ATTEST': J as. .simpson Mayor. 

City, Clerk. 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the" following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 
-' 

by the follovdng vote on roll call, tG"-vlit:; Ayes, ~uin, Bushick, Rubiola, ;Steffler, vv'right. 

~~O. 50. AH. 'ORDINANCE - //59 
APPROPRIATING $454.80 OUT OF ADVERTISING FUND FOR PAYROLL. 

{ 
.j::" IT GF.iJnINED by the Commissioners of 'the City pf Sam Antonio, t-hat, the following amount of 

~454.80 be and the same is hereby appropriated ~ut of .h.dvertising Fund for payroll. 

ATTEST: 

:.1arch 24 da @ $200 .• 90 per, mo 
April - 1 mo 
May - 13 mo 

154.80 
200.00 
100.00 

$ 454.80~ 

PASSED AND APPROvED on the 7th day of July, 1938~ 

Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk. 

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor. 

Com.'llissioner Bushick introduced the follovJing ordinance, whic:Q. was read, passed and approved 
--

by the following vote on roll call, to-vrit: Ayes, 'c{.,uin, Bushick, Rubiol-a, Steffler, 'iv"right. 

57. AN ORDINANCE - / /& 0 

APPROPRIATING $100.00 OUT OF THE 1 938 GE~TERAL FUND TO RAY RENT ON 

PROPERTY USED FOE H~ALTH CENTER • 

.JJ... IT O~lJj~INED by the CommissionerJ of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $100.00, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, Health ~epartment, payable ., 

to the Mortgage Loan & Agency Company, rent for the month of July, 1938, for property used 

for Health Cent~r No. 10, locat ed at 210 ~je st Nueva Stre et, San Antonio, Texas. 

Pj~SED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of July, 1938. 

C. K. Q,uin 
ATTl!;ST: Jas. Simpson M:a,.yor. 

City Clerk. 

Comr::lissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, vvhich was read, passed and approved 

by the follo\ving vote on roll call, to-vvit: Ayes, ~uin, Bushick; Bubiola, Steffler, iiright. 

No. 58. AN ORDINANCE 



- ..... 

\. 

/'10 -/I~I 
APPROPRIATING $133.40 OUT OF THE STINSON AIRPORT FUND OF 1937 FOR ~,1ATERIALS 

AND SUPPLIES TO BE USED IN CONNECTION WITH WPA PROJECT NO. 9523 AT STINSON FIELD. 

E.L IT ORDAI:r:r.r:;D BY Tlf::: COWMISSIOIT~RS OF Tllli CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

That the sum of ~133.40, be and the same is hereby appropriated out of Stinson 

Airport Fund of 1937 for materials and supplies for permanent public improvements on vVPA 

Project No. 9523 at Stinson Field, as per approved bills on file in the City AUditor's Office. 

PASSED M~D APPROVED on the 7th day of July, 1938. 

C. K. Q,uin 
:ATTEST: Jas. Climpson Mayor. 

City Cle r}c. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which 1Jvas read, passed and approved 

[by the following vote on roll call, to-vlit: Ayes, Q.uin, Buahick, Rubiola, SteffJer, Wright. 

'Jo. 59. AN ORDINANCE - //(,Z 
APPROPRIATING $112.63 OUT OF THE STREET IMPROVRMENT FUND OF 1937 TO PAY 

II RODGERS AND STE1,\iART, COHTRACTORS, FOR THE PAVING AND OILING OF ST. ANTHONY STREET. 

1'3::' IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio. that. the sum of $112.63. be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the Street Improvement Fund of 1937 to pay Rodgers 

and Stew"art, Contractors, for the paving and oiling of St. Anthony Street, from Higlll.land 

tBoulevard to Vie st fall Avenue. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of July, 1938. 

C. K. Q,uin 
~TTEST: Jas. Simpson :Mayor. 

City Clerk. 

Comnissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the follo\'\Ting vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Buahick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

""'Jo. GO. AN ORDINANCE - ///,3 
APPROPRIATING $5.00 TO PAY LLOYD ELECTRIC COUPANY RENTAL ON MOTOR FOR 

USE IN REPAIRING LO\V \'lATER CROSSING IN KOEHLER PARK. 

DE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMLJIISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That ~5.00 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund ~ 

Parks and Plazas Department, to pay Lloyd Electric Company for rental on Wagner motor from 

June 2nd to June 13th, 1938, used for operating pump in repairing low vmter crossing in 

Koehler Park. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 7 day of July, A.D. 1938. 

~TTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk. 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor. 

CODlElissioner l3ushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Aye s, ~uin, Buahick, Rubiola, Steffler, Tviright. 

AN ORDINANCE - /I/:''I­
REEUNDING CITY TAXES PAID IN ERROR. 

Ii 
!: 
'~ ..... ~~' OnlJAIBED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the hereinafter named 

purty be refunded the amount hereinbelow set out as refund of City Taxes paid in error for 

the fiscal year 1936, on improvements erroneously charged to Lot 6, N.C.B. 3924, all as more 

fully set out in their petition for refund, which bears the favorable recommendation of the 

Comrnissioner of Taxation to-"lNit: 

Oliver J. Bandy (School Taxes $4.90) - - - - - - - - - - - $ 7.10 

and the sun of Seven Dollars and Ten Cents (~7.10) be, and the same is hereby appropriated 

out of the Back Tax ~eneral Fund for the purpose of making said refund. 

I 

I 

I 

I 



PASSED AI'ill APPROVED on the 7 day of July, 1938. 

C. K. Q,uin 
Jas. Simpson Mayor • .f~TTEST : 
City Clerk. 

Cornrnissioner Bushick introduced' the follo'-lving ordinance, which \vas read, passed and approved 

by the follo\ving vote on roll call , to-wit: Aye s, '1:.uin, Bushick, Rubiol'a, St effler, Wright. 

~~o. 62. AN ORDINANCE (V/O- //t5 

~}i'UNDING AN OVERCHARGE ON ~'1IASTER SIGN ELECTRICIANS LICENSE. 

633 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the hereinafter named 

party be refunded the aIllount hereinbelow set out as refund of an overcharge paid for ;vIaster 

Sign Electrician's License No.1, all as more fully set out in their petition for refund, VJhiGh 

Ilbears the favorable recommendation of the Commissioner of Taxation, to-wit: 
t 

I 

ATTEST: 

Bragg Neon Sign Co. by Geo. L. Bragg 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7 day of July, 1938. 

Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk. 

$15.00 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor. 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the follovving ordinance, which Vias read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE - //6 G 

APPROPRIATING $4.00 OUT OF THE JUDGE:'liENTS M;rD SUITS, TO PAY CHARLES LAY, 

FOR DIAGNOSIS OF' FOREIGN BODY ON LEET EYE. 

IJ~ IT ORDAI~~D by the Cowaissioners of the City of San ~ntonio, that, the sum of ~4.00, be 

and th~ same is hereby appropriated out of the Judgements and Suits, to pay Charles Lay, for 

disgnosis of foreign body on left eye. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7 day of July, 1938. 

C. K. Q.uin 
ATTEST: Jas. Simpson Mayor. 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, '<luin, Buahick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

No. 64. AN ORDINANCE - /1&7 
;l.PPROPRIATING $55.00 OUT 0 F THE 1938 GENERAL FUND FOR REMOVING DEAD ANIMALS. 

131:, IT O:rtDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $55.00" be 

and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1938 General Fund, Health Department, payable 

to Guaranty Packers, Inc. for removing dead animals from the City Streets from June 16, 1938 

to June 30, 1938, inclusive, as per approved bill on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7th day of July, 1938. 

C. K. Q,uin 
ATTEST:, __ ~J~a~s~. __ S~im~p~s~o~n __ __ 

City Clerk. 
Mayor. 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, VJhich was read, passed and approved 

by the follmving vote on roll call , to-wit: Aye s, (:,~uin, &shick, Rubiola, Ste ffler, Wright • 

Io. 65. .AN ORDINANCE - /,' 8 
APPROPRIATING $2.95 ~UT OF POLICE & FIREMEN'S PENSION FOND TO PAY INTEREST. 

31 IT ORDAINED by the Comrnissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ~2.95, be and 

I he same is hereby appropriated out of Police & Firemen's Pension Fund to pay interest for 

,he month of June, 1938, on Police & Firemen's Pension Fund Notes held by banks. 



PASSED ru~D APPROVED on the 7 day of July, 1938. 

c. }e. Q.uin 
;"TTEST: Jas. Simpson Mayor. 

City Clerk. 

'::';o:-J.!.!lissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance J 'V{hich was read, passed and approved 

I:'J~· the follo\ving vote on roll call, to-wit: .Ayes, liuin, Buahick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

11 .. 0. 66. AN ORDINANCE nO" (lb'1 
.l' .. PPROPRIATING $650.00 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND TO PAY PREMIUM on SURETY BONDS. 

I 

I\ ___ .:.c, IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMISSIONERS of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $650.00, be 

II rlnd the same is appropriated hereby payable to Rhode & Gittinger, t'o pay premiums on surety ~ 'f 

II i; 
Ilbonds as per approved bills on file in the CityjAuditor's office, out of the following funds: 

;1 

ATT~ST: 

1938 General Fund, Assessor's Department -

1938 General Fund, Treasurer's Department 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7 day of July, 1938. 

Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk. 

- -$ 500.00 

150.00 
$ 650.00 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor. 

; 

Comrni2sioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was re~d, passed and approved 

by the follovdng vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, Buahick, Rubiola, S-yeffler, Wright • 

.AN ORDINANCE - /170 

.. l.?PROPRIATING $308.20 OUT OF THE 1937 GENERAL FUND TO PAY INTEREST. 

L.-I :'.2 OHDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $308.20, be 

~nC the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1937 General Fund, Intet'est Department, to pay 
I 

c.ccrued interest for the month of June, 1938, on 1937 General Fund notes held by banks. 

PASSED AlID APPROVED on the 7 day of July, 1938. 

C. K. Q.uin 
ATTEST; Jas. Simpson Mayor. 

City Clerk. 

Comrlissioner Duahick introduc.ed the following ordinance, vlhich was read, passed and approved 

by the follov':ing vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

, I ~To. 68. AN ORDINANCE - jl71 
APPROPRIATING $56.25 OUT OF THE SEVlER CONSTRUCTION FUND OF 1937 FOR MA.TERIALS 

AND SUPPLIES TO BE USED IN conUECTION WITH WPA PROJECT NO. 9801. 

:: 3.2; IT ORDAIN'.2D BY THE COMMISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

Ii That the sum of $56.25, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Sevver 

. i' Construction FUnd of ~937 for materials and supplies for permanent ~ublic improvements on 

WPA Pro ject No. 9801 of the City of San b.ntonio, as per approved bills on file in the City 

Auditor's uffice. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7 day of July, 1938. 

ATT.EST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk. 

C. K. Q,uin 
IvIayor. 

CODlnissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the followi,ng vote on roll call, to-"wit: Ayes, Q.uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

(I.l..IIO. 69. AN ORDINANCE -1172 
APPROPRIATING $151.04 TO PAY RENTALS ON EQ.UIP:'lffiNT USED AT MUNICIPAL NARKET SHED. 

",).2.. IT ORDAINED BY TEE COM~.lISSIONERS OF THE CITY 0]) SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That $151.04 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General 

Fund - j\1arket House - to pay the anounts set opposite theit names to the ,following persons 

I 

I 

I 

I 



for rentals on equipment used at the ~,lunicipal Truck Market Shed, Project 9185:-

iATTEST: 

2. Alamo Iron \'/'orks - Rental on 1 Orr 15 H.P. Gasoline Hoist 
from 5-31 to 6-39-38 
Repairing Hoist 

3. H. H. Moeller - Rental on 230 Shores for 1 month 
@ 20¢ per month 
Rental on 300 clamps @ 5~ per month 

4. R. E. Lanham - Rental on 84 shores @ 20¢ per month 
Rental on 46 shores @ 4¢, from 6/1 to 6/6 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 7 day of July, A. D. 1938. 

Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk. 

$ 65.00 
6.40 

$ 71.40 

$ 46.00 
15.00 

$~ 61~00 

$ 16.80 
1.84 

$ 18.6'1 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor. 

Commissioner Rubiola introduced the following ordinance, which vias read, passed and approved 

by the follovving vote on roll call, to-vdt: Ayes, Q,uin, Buhhick, Rubiola, Steffler, \vright • 

. Ino. 70. AN ORDINANCE H 0 - /173 

.JIG IT ORDAIN~D BY THE Cm,&~ISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

l. That ~40.00 be and the sa.ro.e is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General 

635 

Fund, Judgements & Suits Department, to pay Pedro Martinez on account of injuries received at 

Incinerator #5, on June 18, 1938. 

2. Upon execution and delivery of release, approved by the City Attorney, the 

Auditor is directed to deliver city warrant in the above amount to Pedro :aartinez. 

ATTEST: 

3. PASSED AND APPROVED this 7 day of July, A.D. 1938. 

Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk. 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor. 

Com."2i.ssioner bteffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the follovdng vote on roll call, to-wit: Aye s, '-<.uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, V.Jright. 

No. 71. AJ.J ORDINANCE - /179-
APPROPRIATING $8.35 TO PAY E. M. TODD ON ACCOUlfr OF DAlIiIAGES TO AUTOI.mBILE 

IN COLLISION \'nTH CITY TRUCK. 

DLJ IT OHDAINED BY TH£ COI'.Ii::IISSIOHERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

1. That $8.,.36 be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund -

Judgements & Suits Department, 'to pay E. M. Todd onnaccount of damages to automobile in colli-

sion with City truck. 

2. PASS:t;D .AND APPROVED this 7 day of July, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk. 

C. K. Q.uin 
Mayor. 

COIfu'TI.issioner hright introduced the folloviing ordinance, 'which was read, passed and approved 

by the follovling vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, "iuin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, -VVright. 

No. 72'. AN ORDINANCE - /17 b 
APPROPRIATING $588.42 OUT OF THE FIRE STATION 2 BUILDING FUND OF 1937 FOR 

~..fATERIALS AND SUPPLIES TO BB USBD IN CONNECTIOn WITH VlPA PROJECT NO. 6676. 

Bi:; IT Or::UAINED BY THE CCj\I:..1ISSIOHERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

That, the sum of $588.42, be and the same is appropriated hereby out of the Fire 

Station 2 Building Fund of 1937 for materials and supplies for permanent public improvements 

on \~A Project No. 6676 ~f the City of San Antonio, Texas, as per approved bills on file in 

the City Auditor's Office. 

ATTEST: 
PASSED AND APPROVED on the 7 day of July, 1938. 
Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk. 

C y Q.. • h..u~n 
Mayor 



Commissioner Rubiola introduced the follo'vving ordinance, vlhich 1Nas read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, -c.i,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

No. 73. AN ORDINANCE MO-/176 . 
!! 

~:..P ~;rtO?.RIATING $74.88 OUT OF THE 1938 GENERAL FUND FOR BALING AND HAULING HAY. 

B..:. IT O::illAIlT.t:D by the COIn.llissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of ~74.88, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of the 1938 General Fund, 600 Department, payable to 

Alfred James fo~ baling and hauling hay as per approved bills on file in the City Auditor's 

Uffice. 

PASSED Alrn APPROVED on the 7 day of July, 1938. 

C. K. Q.uin 
ATTEST: Jas. Simpson Mayor. 

City Clerk. 

Commissioner Wright made the follovvTing recommendations, which were adopted by the following 

vote on roll call, to-wit: Aye s, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, \~right. 

Bragg Neon Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 1428 W. COI11.rnerce. Granted. 

Bragg Neon Sign Co. for penuit to erect neon sign at Victoria & Hackberry. Granted. 

General Neon Adv. Co. for permit to ere ct neon sign at 927 N. New Braunfels. Granted. 

Uagnolia Pet. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at S. Flores & S. Ala.TUo. Granted. 

I,lodern .I.~eon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 704. S. Pine. Granted. 

Modern l~eon Corp. for permit to ere ct neon sign at 827 Broadvvay. Granted. 

:Modern j.'ieon Corp. for permit to erect neon sign at 1109 S. St. Mary's. Granted. 

J.'Jeon Signs & Service for permit to erect neon sign at 123 E. Travis. Granted. 

Neon Signs & Service for permit to erect neon sign at 2600 I,:IcCullough. Granted. 

Neon Sigbs & Service for permit to erect neon sign at 1517 Nogalitos. Granted. 

l~eon Signs & SE.rvice for permit to ere ct neon sign at 1422 V{. Grayson. Granted. 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 406 W. Martin. Granted. 

Reich Sign Co. for permit to erect neon sign at S. Laredo Bt v'l. Commerce. Granted. 

Specia Plbg. & Hdvir. Co. for permit to erect neon sign at 112 N. Flores. Granted. 

~~Iagnolia ~et. Co. for permit to install gas equipment at :Main &. Camden. Granted. 

Bob Prosser for permit to install gas equipment at 1430 S.'Flores. Granted. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the petition of National 

IT~velopment Corp. for approval of subdivision plat was granted by unanimous vote. 
'"iI' 

The City Health Officer made the fo110'l"ling recoIllIlendations, which Vlere adopted by unanimous 

vote. 

O. L. Armstrong for permit to keep one COVI at 418 Kirk St. Granted. 

]'rank Barrera for permit to keep one horse at 515 N. Hackberry. Granted. 

1'11. E. Lindsey for permit to keep one cow at 833 Viestfall. Granted. 

A petition of citizens protesting establishment of a dairy at ~arzarnora and Brady Streets 

was read and referred to the City Health Officer. 

Proposals to act as depositories of the funds of the City of San Antonio for the current fisccl 

year, beginning June 1, 1938 and ending !v'i.ay 31, 1939, were subm.itted by the Frost National 

Bank and the Alamo National Bank (jolntly), and the National Bank of Commerce, and Vlere openec 

and read in full. On motion of Co~~issioner Bushick, duly seconded and carried, the Commissicn-

ers recessed until 9 A. M. Friday, July 8, 1938, at which time-the proposals submitted would 

be considered. 

I 

·1 

1 

I 



[ 

[, 

637 

Pursuant to recess of the meeting of July 7th, the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio 

I

i reconvene d at 9 0' clock A. M., on July 8th. PRESENT: Honorable C. K. Q,uin, Mayor, pre siding 

and Commissioners Rubiola, Steffler and Wright. Absent, COIU.'1lissioner ,Bushick. 

Commissioner Steffler introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, '~uin, RUbiola, Steffler and Wright. 

Nays, Com..rnissioner Bushick, absent. 

I No. ?4:. 
I 

AN ORDINANCE 1'10 - 1/77 
i APPROPRIATING $125.00 OUT OF THE 1938 GEWJ£RAL FUND TO PAY PHEMIUM ON SURETY BOND. 

B= IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, the sum of $125.00, be 

and the same is appropriated hereby out of 1938 General Fund, Purchasing Agent Department, 

payable to Albers and Hitzfeld Insurance,Agency, San Antonio, Texas, to pay premium on surety 

bond as per approved bill on file in the City Auditor's Office. 

PASSED AND APPROVED on the 8 day of July, 1938. 

C. K. Q,uin 
ATTE8.T: Jas. Simpson Mayor. 

City Clerk. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the Board of Co®~issioners 

voted to recess the meeting until 11 o'clock A. ~.I., :,,'[onday, July 11th, 1938. 

Pursuant to recess of the meeting of July 8th, the COlTL"'11i~sioners of the City of San Antonio 

reconvened at 11 O'clock A. M., on July 11th. PRESENT: Honorable C. K. Q,uin, Mayor, pre-

siding and Commissioners Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

Commissioner Bushick introduced the following ordinance, which was read, passed and approved 

by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Q,uin, Bushick, Rubiola, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE - /178 
APPROPRIATING $4,537. 20 ~'OR ADVERTISING 

BE I~ ORDAIlJED BY THE COMI!lISSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
I 

1. That $4,537.20 be and the s~rne is appropriated out of the Advertising Fund, 

to pay Wyatt, Aniol & Auld, as per estimate attached hereto, dated May 30, 1938, in accord­

ance with contract betwe€n the City of San Antonio and Vvyatt, Aniol & Auld dated Mqrch 3, 

1938. 

2. PASSED AND APPROVED this 11 day of July, A. D. 1938. 

ATTEST: Jas. Simpson 
City Clerk 

C. K. Q,uin 
Mayor 

Commissioner Steffler placed in nonination thG name of Comraissioner Rubiola to be elected 

tc act as Judge of the Corporation Court during the absence of the regular elected Judge of 

said Court, for the period ending December 31, 1938, which nomination was seconded by Com­

missioner Bushick and carried by the following vote on roll call, to-wit: Ayes, Quin, 

Eushick, Steffler, Wright. 

On motion of Commissioner Steffler, duly seconded and carried, the Board of Commissioners 

voted to recess the mseting until 3 o'clock P. M., Wednesday, July 13th, 1938. 




